
  

 
Meeting of the  

 

HEALTH SCRUTINY 
PANEL 

________________________________________________ 
 

Tuesday, 27 July 2010 at 6.30 p.m. 
______________________________________ 

 

A G E N D A 
__________________________________________ 

 

VENUE 
Ground Floor Meeting Room of Burdett House, Mile End Hospital. 

Bancroft Road London E1 4DG 
 
Members: 
 

Deputies (if any): 
Chair: Councillor Tim Archer  
Vice-Chair: Councillor Rania Khan   
  
Councillor Shelina Aktar 
Councillor Abdul Asad 
Councillor Alibor Choudhury 
Councillor Lutfur Rahman 
Councillor Kosru Uddin 
 

Councillor Dr. Emma Jones, (Designated 
Deputy representing Councillor Tim 
Archer) 
Councillor Mohammed Abdul Mukit MBE, 
(Designated Deputy representing 
Councillors Shelina Akhtar, Abdul Asad, 
Alibor Choudhury, Rania Khan, Lutfur 
Rahman and Kosru Uddin) 
 

[Note: The quorum for this body is 3 Members]. 
 
Co-opted Members:  
  
Myra Garrett – (THINk) 
Dr Amjad Rahi – (THINk) 
 
If you require any further information relating to this meeting, would like to request a large 
print, Braille or audio version of this document, or would like to discuss access arrangements 
or any other special requirements, please contact: Zoe Folley, Democratic Services,  
Tel: 020 7364 4877, E-mail: zoe.folley@towerhamlets.gov.uk 



 
 
 
 
 

LONDON BOROUGH OF TOWER HAMLETS 
 

HEALTH SCRUTINY PANEL  
 

Tuesday, 27 July 2010 
 

6.30 p.m. 
 

 BURDETT HOUSE, MILE END HOSPITAL, SITE MAP AND TRAVEL 
DIRECTIONS 

   
A site map and travel directions to the venue is attached.  
 

Please follow signs to the Blue Zone from the main entrance until you reach 
Burdett House and then follow signs to the Ground Floor meeting room. 
  

If you have any difficulties please call Scrutiny Policy Officer: Katie 
McDonald  07914 850073.   
 

1. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE   
 
 To receive any apologies for absence. 

 
2. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST   
 
 To note any declarations of interest made by Members, including those restricting 

Members from voting on the questions detailed in Section 106 of the Local Government 
Finance Act, 1992.  See attached note from the Chief Executive. 
 

 PAGE 
NUMBER 

WARD(S) 
AFFECTED 

3. UNRESTRICTED MINUTES  
 

7 - 12  

 To confirm as a correct record of the proceedings the 
unrestricted minutes of the ordinary meeting of Health 
Scrutiny Panel held on 22nd July 2010. 
 

  

4. REPORTS FOR CONSIDERATION  
 

  

5.1 NHS White Paper   
 

  
5.2 Six Lives Panel Project - NHS London Health Self-

Assessment   
 

13 - 20  

5.3 Health Scrutiny Evaluation - Summary and Action Plan   
 

21 - 34  
5.4 Health Scrutiny Panel Work Programme 2010/11 - 

2011- 2012   
 

35 - 44  

5.5 Health for North East London - Response to INEL 
JOSC recommendations   

 
45 - 84  



 
 
 
 

6. ANY OTHER BUSINESS WHICH THE CHAIR 
CONSIDERS TO BE URGENT  

 

  

 
 



This page is intentionally left blank



 

  
 
Tower Hamlets PCT is located at Mile End Hospital, Bancroft Road, London E1 
4DG,  and is between Mile End and Stepney Green Underground Station.  The 
route from each station is as follows: 
 
Train 
Mile End station is served by District, Hammersmith & Central Line - Exit station 
turn left proceed along Mile End Road and take the 3rd turning on your right. 
(Approx 10 mins walk) situated behind Queen Mary University 
 
Stepney Green is served by District, and Hammersmith Line – Exit station turn 
left proceed down Mile End Road, and take the 2nd turning on your left. (Approx 5 
mins walk or less) 
 
Bus 
Served by the 25 bus route 
 

Agenda Annex

Page 1



Page 2

This page is intentionally left blank



       

HOW TO FIND MILE END HOSPITAL 

Our Address  
   
Mile End Hospital  
Bancroft Road  
Ground Floor Burdett House 
London  
E1 4DG  
 
By Road  
Mile End Hospital’s main entrance is situated in Bancroft Road.  
You may turn into Bancroft Road from the Mile End Road only when approaching from the 
west. There is no entry to Bancroft Road wh
[...]
udicial interest, and the nature of that interest, as 
soon as that interest becomes apparent to you; and  
 

ii. You must leave the room for the duration of consideration and decision on the item and 
not seek to influence the debate or decision unless (iv) below applies; and  

Agenda Item 2

Page 5



2 
 
D:\moderngov\Data\AgendaItemDocs\7\4\6\AI00025647\Notefromchiefexecutiveredeclarationofinterests07010850.doc 
    

 
iii. You must not seek to improperly influence a decision in which you have a prejudicial 

interest.   
 

iv. If Members of the public are allowed to speak or make representations at the meeting, 
give evidence or answer questions about the matter, by statutory right or otherwise (e.g. 
planning or licensing committees), you can declare your prejudicial interest but make 
representations.  However, you must immediately leave the room once you have 
finished your representations and answered questions (if any).  You cannot remain in 
the meeting or in the public gallery during the debate or decision on the matter. 

 
 
 
 
 

Page 6



HEALTH SCRUTINY PANEL, 22/06/2010 SECTION ONE (UNRESTRICTED) 
 

1 

LONDON BOROUGH OF TOWER HAMLETS 
 

MINUTES OF THE HEALTH SCRUTINY PANEL 
 

HELD AT 7.30 P.M. ON TUESDAY, 22 JUNE 2010 
 

ROOM M72, TOWN HALL, MULBERRY PLACE, 5 CLOVE CRESCENT, LONDON, 
E14 2BG 

 
Members Present: 
 
Councillor Tim Archer (Chair) 
 
Councillor Shelina Akhtar 
Councillor Abdul Asad 
Councillor Alibor Choudhury 
Councillor Kosru Uddin 
Myra Garrett 
Dr Amjad Rahi 
 
  
 
Other Councillors Present: 
 
  
 
Co-opted Members Present: 
 
Myra Garrett – (THINk representative) 
Dr Amjad Rahi – (THINk representative) 

 
Guests Present: 
Dianne Barham  – Director, THINk  

 
Officers Present: 
 
Deborah Cohen – (Service Head, Commissioning and Strategy, 

Adults Health and Wellbeing) 
Katie McDonald – Scrutiny Policy Officer 
Rachael Chapman – (Strategy & Policy Officer) 
Hafsha Ali – (Acting Joint Service Head Scrutiny & Equalities) 

 
 –  

 
 

1. ELECTION OF VICE-CHAIR  
 
The Chair moved and Councillor Abdul Asad seconded Councillor Rania Khan 
as Vice-Chair. 
 

Agenda Item 3

Page 7



HEALTH SCRUTINY PANEL, 22/06/2010 SECTION ONE (UNRESTRICTED) 
 

2 

The Committee unanimously RESOLVED that Councillor Rania Khan be 
elected Vice-Chair of the Health Scrutiny Panel. 

2. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  
 
Apologies for lateness were received from Myra Garrett.  
Ben Vinter (Head of Corporate Affairs NHS Tower Hamlets) 
Paul James (Borough Director, East London Foundation Trust)   
 

3. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
No declarations of interest were made. 

4. UNRESTRICTED MINUTES  
 
The minutes of the meeting of the Panel held on 23rd March 2010 were 
agreed as a correct record. 
 

5. REPORTS FOR CONSIDERATION  
 

6. HEALTH SCRUTINY PANEL TERMS OF REFERENCE, QUORUM, 
MEMBERSHIP AND DATES OF MEETINGS (HSP001/011)  
 
The Committee noted its Terms of Reference, Quorum, Membership and 
Dates of future meetings as set out in the report. 

7. MEMBERS INDUCTION  
 
Improving Health & Wellbeing in Tower Hamlets 
 
Members heard a presentation given by Dr Ian Basnett, the Director of Public 
Health for Tower Hamlets, which included a snapshot of the population of 
Tower Hamlets, together with determinants of the healthiness of residents.  
From this data and examination of higher than national average incidences of 
illnesses suffered by local people, strategies have been created to reduce 
these events. 
 
Sucessful work includes investment in Primary Care, providing networking 
between GP practices and social services, specialist GP practices with 
expertise in an area, such as anti-coagulation, ‘care packages’ for the 
treatment of diabetes and other illnesses. 
 
Councillor Alibor Choudhury asked what work was done on relieving chronic 
non-life threatening conditions.  Dr Basnett said that care was based on the 
Joint Strategic Needs Assessment. 
 
Councillor Abdul Asad asked if ethnicity was re
[...]
2 
 

I. Focus on Mental Health: particularly dementia – diagnosis and 
preventative work 

II. Diagnosis in general 
III. Safeguarding elders from abuse 
IV. Depression – there were equality issues for black & ethnic minority 

women, and need for support for their families. 
 
Further topics suggested included: polysystems (later in the year), cancer 
diagnosis, dementia diagnosis and structural changes in the Primary Care 
Trusts. 
 
The Chair said that during the last municipal year, the Panel had conducted a 
comprehensive review on Childhood Obesity which had been well received 
and the final recommendations would be going to Cabinet later in the year. 
   
The two groups had highlighted a number of good subjects; and health 
services were facing changes imposed by the new Government.  It may be 
that the Panel would want some space capacity to examine these at a later 
date. Therfore the chair suggested that it might be more sensible to conduct 
two challenge sessions earlier in the year with the possibility that one of these 
could lead to a longer review in 2011.  
 
In response to Councillor Choudhury, the Chair said that the Panel would 
meet formally 5 times a year, based on the Council calendar. 
 
 
Members were asked to forward their comments to Ms McDonald. 
The July meeting of the Panel would see the ‘Six Lives’ Department of Health 
presentation, and the external evaluation would also come to the meeting. 
 
 

8. ANY OTHER BUSINESS WHICH THE CHAIR CONSIDERS TO BE 
URGENT  
 
There was no urgent business. 

The meeting ended at 8.45 p.m.  
 
 

Chair, Councillor Tim Archer 
Health Scrutiny Panel 

 

Page 11



Page 12

This page is intentionally left blank



Committee 
 
Health Scrutiny Panel 
 

Date 
 
27 July 2010 

Classification 
 
Unrestricted 
 

Report 
No. 
 
 

Agenda Item 
No. 
2  
 
 

Report of:  
 
Six Lives Project  
 
NHS Tower Hamlets  
London Borough of Tower Hamlets 
 
Presenting Officer: 
 
Jane McClean Associate Director 
Commissioning (Long Term Conditions) 
for NHS Tower Hamlets. 
 
Chair of the Health Sub Group of the 
Learning Disabilities Partnership Board. 
  
 

Title:  
 
Six Lives Panel Project  
NHS London health self-assessment 
 
 
Ward(s) affected:  
 
All  

 
 
1. Summary 
 
This briefing sets out the background to both the Six Lives Panel Project and 
the subsequent NHS London health self-assessment for learning disabilities.   
 
2. Recommendations 

 
The Health Scrutiny Panel is asked to consider and comment on the 
proposals set out in the report and DVD presentation. 
 
 
  
 
 
 

Agenda Item 5.2

Page 13



Page 14

This page is intentionally left blank



 1 

 

 
 
Six Lives Panel Project / NHS London health self-assessment 
Report for the Health Scrutiny Panel 
 

1. Introduction  
This briefing sets out the background to both the Six Lives Panel Project and 
the subsequent NHS London health self-assessment for learning disabilities.   
 

2. Death by Indifference 
In March 2007 Mencap published a report entitled Death by Indifference which 
examined the cases of six individuals who died whilst receiving NHS care. 
Whilst the families of the six individuals had lodged formal complaints to the 
Healthcare Commission, Mencap called on the government to launch an 
independent investigation into all six deaths and address their claim that there 
is institutionalised discrimination against people with learning disabilities within 
the NHS.  
 

3. The Six Lives Report 
In July 2008 the Report of the Independent Inquiry into Access to Healthcare 
for People with Learning Disabilities (also known as the Six Lives Report) was 
published following the independent inquiry chaired by Sir Jonathan Michael. 
The Inquiry concluded that people with learning disabilities were less likely to 
receive the most effective care to meet their needs, and whilst there were 
examples of good practice in some areas, this was not mainstreamed. In 
short, there was often a gap between po
[...]

Originating Officer(s):  
 
Katie McDonald 
Scrutiny Policy Officer  
 

Title:  
 

Health Scrutiny Evaluation – Summary and Action 
Plan 

 
Ward(s) affected: All 

 
 
 
 
1. Summary 
 
1.1  This report submits the Summary and Action Plan in response to the Health 

Scrutiny Evaluation conducted in January and February 2010. The Final 
Evaluation Report was considered by the Health Scrutiny Panel in March 2010.   

 
2.  Recommendations 
 
 
 
2.1  The Health Scrutiny Panel is asked to consider and comment on the Action 

Plan.   
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

LOCAL GOVERNMENT ACT, 1972 (AS AMENDED) SECTION 100D 
 

LIST OF “BACKGROUND PAPERS” USED IN THE PREPARATION OF THIS REPORT 

Background paper 
 
 

Name and telephone number of and address 
where open to inspection 
 
Katie McDonald 
Ext 0941 

Agenda Item 5.3

Page 21



3.  Background 
 
 
3.1 As the Health Scrutiny Panel’s four- year work programme approached its end.  

It was agreed in October 2009 that it would be beneficial for an external 
evaluation. 

 
LB Tower Hamlets commissioned Tim Young, a scrutiny advisor, to carry out 
the evaluation and submit a report in February 2010. 

 
3.2  The review is based on the Centre for Public Scrutiny’s principles of good 

scrutiny and the evaluation tested views from across the authority and its 
partners on the effectiveness of the four-year programme. The bulk of the work 
involved in this evaluation took place in January and early February 2010. The 
approach was based on a review of extensive documentation from the Council 
and all health partners; a range of interviews with Members, council officers and 
health partner’s personnel as well as an observation of the Health Scrutiny 
Panel meeting on 26th January 2010.  

 
3.3 It was an important piece of work identifying both strengths and weaknesses as 

well as providing recommendations for improvements to the HSP as we look to 
the 2010/2011 programme.  

 
3.4     The Summary and Action Plan were produced in response to this report and  

It is important that they are formally discussed and agreed by the Members of 
the Health Scrutiny Panel. The Summary with the Action Plan is attached at 
Appendix A.  

 
4. Concurrent Report of the Assistant Chief Executive (Legal) 
 
4.1  The  Health and Social Care Act 2001, added to the duties of Overview and 

Scrutiny Committees to set up  Health Scrutiny Panels to review and scrutinise 
matters relating to the health service in the authority’s area and to make 
reports and recommendations on such matters in accordance with the relevant 
regulations. 

  
5.  Comments of the Chief Financial Officer 
 
5.1 This report provides the Summary and Action Plan in response to the Health 

Scrutiny Evaluation conducted in January and February 2010 and the final 
report was subsequently considered in March.  

 
5.2 There are no specific financial implications emanating from this report, and any 

additional costs that arise from implementing the Action Plan, must be 
contained within directorate revenue budgets. Also, if the Council agrees 
further action in response to this report’s recommendations then officers will be 
obliged to seek the appropriate financial approval before further financial 
commitments are made. 

 
6. One Tower Hamlets consideration 

Page 22



 
6.1 This Action Plan incorporates key aspects of One Tower Hamlets 

considerations to strengthen community leadership and tackling inequalities 
which is central to the work of the Health Scrutiny Panel and this is reflected in 
the actions around access to services its aims to strengthen community 
leadership through increasing resident engagement in the democratic process 
of health scrutiny.  

 
 
7. Risk Management 
 
7.1     There are no direct risk management implications arising from Action Plan.  

 

Page 23



Ap
en

dix
 A
:  

 He
alt

h S
cru

tin
y E

va
lua

tio
n A

cti
on

 Pl
an
 - M

ay
 20

10
 

  1. 
Co

nte
xt 

 In 
Fe

bru
ary

 20
10
, T

ow
er 
[...]
o
re 

the
 

    
    
   n

om
ina

tio
ns
  

    
    
   p

roc
es
s f
or 

HS
P. 

 

 On
-go

ing
  

 AH
 

       
 

  

Page 33



Page 34

This page is intentionally left blank



 
Committee 
 
Health Scrutiny Panel 
 

Date 
 
27 July 2010 

Classification 
 
Unrestricted 
 

Report 
No. 
 
 

Agenda Item 
No. 
4  
 

Report of:  
 
Originating Officer(s):  
Katie McDonald 
Scrutiny Policy Officer 
 

Title:  
 
Health Scrutiny Panel Work Programme 
2010/11 – 2011-2012  
 
 
Ward(s) affected: All           
 

 
 
1. Summary 
 
1.1 This report outlines the draft two year work programme for the Health Scrutiny Panel (HSP) for 

municipal years 2010/2011 and 2011-2012 
1.2 The report sets out the process used to develop the Health Scrutiny Work Programme and 

suggests a number of ways in which the Panel may wish to approach the workload. 
1.3 Appendix 1 sets out the schedule for items across the Panel Meetings for 2010/2011 
 
 
2.  Recommendations 
 
The Health Scrutiny Panel is asked to: 
 
2.1 Consider and comment on the draft work programme items and schedule attached at 

Appendix 1 and 2  
2.2 Agree options for managing the work programme 
2.3 Agree to review the work programme every quarter 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
LOCAL GOVERNMENT ACT, 2000 (SECTION 97) 
LIST OF “BACKGROUND PAPERS” USED IN THE PREPARATION OF THIS REPORT 
Background paper 
 
N/A  

Name and telephone number of and address where open to 
inspection 
 
Katie McDonald  
020 7364 4548 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Agenda Item 5.4

Page 35



 
3.    Background 
 
3.1  The scrutiny of health is an important part of the Council’s commitment to place patients and the  
        public at the centre of health services in the borough. It is a fundamental way by which  
        democratically elected Councillors may voice the views of their constituents and require local 
        NHS bodies to listen and respond. In this way, the Council can assist to reduce health  
         inequalities and promote an
[...]
n Theme; 

• The active promotion of health scrutiny and gathering of information from residents and 
community groups to raise with the Panel and Health Partners; 

Page 40



 
• Undertaking an individual link role by liaising with health partners by visiting and meeting as 

appropriate and reporting back to the Panel. 
 

7.2      The changing role of community leaders with more emphasis on leadership of place  
rather than services highlights the potential for scrutiny in influencing and shaping the  
local area. With many services being jointly provided or commissioned scrutiny of  
partnership will be an area of growing interest for non-executive councillors looking to  
improve the overall quality of life for residents. 

 
7.3   Learning and development will also need to run alongside the rest of the work programme.   
             The Scrutiny Policy Team will be supporting Members to tailor this to their individual needs. 

 
8. Concurrent Report of the Assistant Chief Executive (Legal Services) 
 

8.1  By virtue of the Health and Social Care Act 2001, duties were added to Overview and Scrutiny  
             Committees for Health Scrutiny Panels to review and scrutinise matters relating to the health  
             service in the authority’s area and to make reports and recommendations on such matters in  
             accordance with the relevant regulations.  
    
9. Comments of the Chief Financial Officer 
    
9.1 This report describes the draft two year work programme for the Health Scrutiny Panel 

(HSP) for municipal years 2010/2011 and 2011-2012. The government have recently 
announced changes to the delivery of health services in London particular the future existence 
of Primary Care Trusts (PCTS) that are likely to impact on the scope and nature of the 
proposed work programme of the Health Scrutiny Panel over the next two years and its 
associated costs. 

 
9.2 There are no specific financial implications emanating from this report, and an
[...]
d 
Presentation, Barts and the London NHS 
Trust 

• Operating Plan NHS Tower Hamlets 
• Update on Review and Challenge Session   

 
 

Report and Presentation  
 
 
Report and Presentation  
Briefing  

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 42



 
 
 
Appendix 2 – Health Scrutiny Panel Meetings  
 
2011/12 
 
 Panel Date Reports / Topic Method 
June 
2011 
 

• Induction Programme 
• Update on THINk 
• Work Programme discussion  
• Mental Health Review  

Presentation Meeting &  
Verbal updates  

July 2011 
 
 

• 2011/2012 Draft Work Programme  
• Complaints Reporting on all three Trusts 
 

Verbal Update  
Report/presentations  
  

October 2011  
• HSP Work Programme  
• Joint reporting of complaints  
• East London NHS Foundation Annual Plan 

11/12 
 

 
Report  
Presentation  
Report/presentation  
 

January 2012 
 
 

• NHS Tower Hamlets – Operating and 
Commissioning Priorities 2011/12 

  
• Update on Review and Challenge Session 

Work  
 

 
 

Report/Presentation  
 
 
Report 
 
 
 

March 2012 
 
 

• Excellence in Quality Strategy Report and 
Presentation, Barts and the London NHS 
Trust 

• Operating Plan NHS Tower Hamlets 
• Update on Review and Challenge Session   

 
 

Report and Presentation  
 
 
Report and Presentation  
Briefing  

 
 
 
 

Page 43



Page 44

This page is intentionally left blank



Committee 
 
Health Scrutiny Panel 
 

Date 
 
27 July 2010 

Classification 
 
Unrestricted 
 

Report 
No. 
 
 

Agenda Item 
No. 
5  
 
 

Reports of:  
 
a) c) Health for North East London  
 
b) Mott MacDonald and Public Health 
Action Support Team (PHAST) 
 
 
 
Presenting Officer:  
 
Katie McDonald 
Scrutiny Policy Officer  
 
. 
  
 

Title:               
 
a) Health for North east London response 
to INEL JOSC recommendations 
 
b) Health for North East London 
     Integrated Impact Assessment  
 
c)  What will happen next?  
 
 
 
Ward(s) affected:  
 
All  

 
 
1. Summary 
 
The reports included are to provide the Health Scrutiny Panel with an update 
following a review of the proposals for the reconfiguration of acute services in 
North East London by the health scrutiny committees from Inner North East 
London Boroughs (London Borough of Tower Hamlets, Hackney, Newham 
and City of London) which was completed in April 2010. 
 
The first document is the response from Health for North East London 
(Programme Team) to the Inner North East London Joint Overview and 
Scrutiny Committee Report. 
 
Followed by the Independent Integrated Impact Assessment undertaken by 
Mott MacDonald and PHAST and a presentation from the H4NEL programme 
director, Helen Brown on the next stages of the consultation.  
 
2. Recommendations 

 
The Health Scrutiny Panel is asked to consider the reports and note for 
information.  
 
 
  
 
 
 

Agenda Item 5.5

Page 45



Page 46

This page is intentionally left blank



Health for north east London response to 
INEL JOSC recommendations 

Recommendation 1 – Children’s Services 

a. Assurance is given that there is capacity within the system to ensure the smooth
transfer of patients (children and adults) to designated specialist services for their 
patient catchment areas, for example, INEL residents to The Royal London Hospital 
and back to local hospital.

The Joint INEL and ONEL Joint Committees of Primary Care Trusts (JJCPCT) made
a commitment in November 2009 that no changes would be implemented until the
JJCPCT was absolutely assured that sufficient capacity is in place across the whole
of the healthcare system to safely and effectively manage the new service model.  In
order to assure that the capacity is available we are currently reviewing and updating 
the modelling that has been undertaken to forecast activity flows and required
additional capacity at specialist centres and will be happy to share this with the
Committee in due course. 

We are also currently considering the best organisational and commissioning
arrangements to support any new models of care
[...]


 Tr
an

sp
or

t B
efo

re 
an

d A
fte

r R
ec

on
fig

ura
tio

n b
y B

or
ou

gh

Be
fo
re

Af
te
rTr
av
el

Page 82



22
.7

 
23

.6
 

23
.4

 
22

.7
 

24
.1

 

21
.8

 
20

.5
 

28
.5

 

22
.7

 
23

.6
 

23
.4

 
24

.3
 

24
.1

 

26
.9

 

20
.5

 

28
.5

 

-5.
0 

10
.0

 

15
.0

 

20
.0

 

25
.0

 

30
.0

 

Ha
ckn

ey
Ne

wh
am

To
we

r H
am

let
s

Ba
rki

ng
 an

d 
Da

ge
nh

am
Ha

ve
rin

g
Re

db
rid

ge
Wa

lth
am

 Fo
res

t
Ep

pin
g F

ore
st

Minutes

Lo
ng

es
t Jo

ur
ne

ys 
to 

Ne
are

st 
Ac

cid
en

t &
 Em

erg
en

cy 
Ho

sp
ita

l b
y P

riv
ate

 Ca
r B

efo
re 

an
d 

Af
ter

 Re
co

nfi
gu

rat
ion

 by
 Bo

ro
ug

h
Be

fo
re

Af
te
rTr
av
el

Page 83



Me
eti
ng
 of
 th
e J

oin
t C

om
mi
tte
es
 of
 PC

Ts
13
 Ju

ly 
20
10

Page 84


	Agenda
	Burdett House, Mile End Hospital, Site Map and Travel Directions
	MILE END HOSPITAL how to find (2)

	2 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST
	3 UNRESTRICTED MINUTES
	5.2 Six Lives Panel Project - NHS London Health Self-Assessment
	Health Scrutiny Panel brief final July 2010

	5.3 Health Scrutiny Evaluation - Summary and Action Plan
	5.4 Health Scrutiny Panel Work Programme 2010/11 - 2011- 2012
	5.5 Health for North East London - Response to INEL JOSC recommendations
	H4NEL Response agenda item 5
	Consultation Results Press Release 100706 (2)
	6 IIA agenda item 5b
	7 What will happen next




Minutes of the meeting

HEALTH SCRUTINY PANEL, 27/07/2010 SECTION ONE (UNRESTRICTED)
LONDON BOROUGH OF TOWER HAMLETS
MINUTES OF THE HEALTH SCRUTINY PANEL
HELD AT 6.30 P.M. ON TUESDAY, 27 JULY 2010

GROUND FLOOR MEETING ROOM OF BURDETT HOUSE, MILE END
HOSPITAL.

Members Present:
Councillor Tim Archer (Chair)
Councillor Shelina Aktar
Councillor Abdul Asad

Councillor Kosru Uddin
Myra Garrett

Other Councillors Present:

Nil

Co-opted Members Present:

Myra Garrett — (THINK)

Guests Present:
Paul James — (East London NHS Foundation Trust)

Graham Simpson — (Barts & the London NHS Trust)

Ben Vinter
John Wilkins
Jane McClean

Officers Present:

Rachael Chapman
Deborah Cohen

Katie McDonald

Hafsha Ali

Alan Ingram

Head of Corporate Affairs, NHS Tower Hamlets
East London NHS Foundation Trust

(Associate Director Commissioning, NHS Tower
Hamlets)

(Strategy & Policy Officer)

(Service Head, Commissioning and Strategy,
Adults Health and Wellbeing)

(Scrutiny Policy Officer, Scrutiny & Equalities ,
Chief Executive's)

(Acting Joint Service Head Scrutiny & Equalities,
Chief Executive's)

(Democratic Services)

COUNCILLOR TIM ARCHER (CHAIR) IN THE CHAIR




HEALTH SCRUTINY PANEL, 27/07/2010

1.

5.1

APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE

Apologies for absence were submitted on behalf of Councillors Alibor
Choudhury, Rania Khan and Lutfur Rahman and Dr Amjad Rahi, Co-opted
Member.

The Chair added that he would have to leave after consideration of the first
agenda item, owing to other meeting commitments, following which Councillor
Abdul Asad would chair the Panel for the remainder of the meeting.

DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST
There were no declarations of interest.
UNRESTRICTED MINUTES

The minutes of the meeting of the Panel held on 22 June 2010 were agreed
as a correct record, subject to the inclusion of Dr lan Basnett, Director of
Public Health, Tower Hamlets, and Mr John Wilkins, East London NHS
Foundation Trust, in the list of those present.

REPORTS FOR CONSIDERATION

NHS White Paper

Mr Ben Vinter, Head of Corporate Affairs, NHS Tower Hamlets, provided a
brief to Members including a tabled update document summarising the new
Government’'s White Paper and some of its key proposals. These included
measures to improve outcomes to the level of the best in the world; giving
patients increased choice about where and how they are treated;
improvements to the commissioning of healthcare services; the development
of all NHS trusts to foundation status by 2014; new roles for local authorities.
Mr Vinter added that Panel Members were invited to consider the changes
proposed and an in-depth presentation would be made in October.

Ms M. Garrett referred to the Department of Health Document “Liberating the
NHS” and it was agreed that Ms Katie McDonald, Scrutiny Policy Officer,
provide copies for all Panel Members.

At 6.45 p.m. Councillor Tim Archer left the meeting.

COUNCILLOR ABDUL ASAD IN THE CHAIR

Discussion ensued on how local links could feed into the consultation
programme on the White Paper and Mr Vinter expressed support for the
Chair’s suggestion that the matter could be addressed through the Council’s
LAP programme.

SECTION ONE (UNRESTRICTED)



HEALTH SCRUTINY PANEL, 27/07/2010

5.2

5.3

It was agreed that Ms Hafsha Ali, Acting Joint Service Head Scrutiny &
Equalities, would consider how her service might assist in facilitating the
White Paper consultation processes locally.

Six Lives Panel Project - NHS London Health Self-Assessment

Ms Jane McClean, Associate Director Commissioning, NHS Tower Hamlets,
introduced her report relating to both the Six Lives Panel Project and the
subsequent NHS London health self-assessment for learning difficulties. She
indicated that the Rix Centre had been commissioned to produce a DVD in
response to the Ombudsman’s recommendations following the Mencap’s
Death by Indifference report (also known as Six Lives). This process enabled
service users with learning difficulties and carers to recount their experiences
in accessing relevant services. This was aimed at identifying gaps in service
provision. The Panel then proceeded to view a DVD showing excerpts of the
project.

Ms McClean also tabled documents regarding the Rating At A Glance (RAG)
assessment that had also been submitted as part of the NHS London health
self-assessment, and an action plan which had subsequently been developed
in order to ensure people with learning difficulties were able to access
mainstream health services. This work was being taken forward by the
Healthy Lives Sub Group of the Borough’s Learning Disabilities Partnership
Board.

Discussion ensued on the tabled information, which was broadly felt too
detailed for immediate comments to be made. Ms Katie McDonald, Scrutiny
Policy Officer, commented that the information had not been available in time
to distribute with the meeting agenda. It was agreed that Ms McDonald pass
on to Ms McClean any comments that Members may wish to make on the
RAG plans.

Health Scrutiny Evaluation - Summary and Action Plan

Ms Katie McDonald, Scrutiny Policy Officer, introduced the report containing
the Summary and Action Plan in response to the Health Scrutiny Evaluation
conducted by Mr Tim Young in January and February 2010, the Final
Evaluation Report having been considered by the Panel in March 2010. She
added that many of the action plan points would be ongoing throughout the
year.

Ms Hafsha Ali, Acting Joint Service Head Scrutiny & Equalities, commented
that it was recognised that Health Scrutiny had a powerful role to play for
health issues in Tower Hamlets and there were many practical actions to be
taken. However, the Panel’s functions were very broad in nature and there
needed to be a closer focus on particular issues and change the culture of
meetings, so as to be able to maximise the potential of the Panel.

The Action Plan was agreed as put forward.

SECTION ONE (UNRESTRICTED)



HEALTH SCRUTINY PANEL, 27/07/2010 SECTION ONE (UNRESTRICTED)

5.4 Health Scrutiny Panel Work Programme 2010/11 - 2011- 2012

Ms Katie McDonald, Scrutiny Policy Officer, introduced the report outlining the
draft two year work programme for the Health Scrutiny Panel for municipal
years 2010/11 and 2011/12. She pointed out that some updating of the draft
would be required, with particular reference to maternity services and facilities
for adults with learning difficulties. Challenge sessions would be held later in
the year in connection with Polysystems and Reconfiguration of Local
Services (November); also the development of cancer preventative services
(December).

Mr Ben Vinter, Head of Corporate Affairs, NHS Tower Hamlets, welcomed the
dialogue with Councillors and indicated that the PCT found the challenge
sessions helpful and supported this approach. They were also investigating
how best to be able to spread dialogue to include local communities.

Members referred to possible problems caused by language barriers between
GPs and patients and the fundamental changes that were intended for the
NHS by the new Government.

It was agreed:

(1) that options for managing the work programme be approved;
(2) that the work programme be reviewed every quarter.

5.5 Health for North East London - Response to INEL JOSC
recommendations

Ms Katie McDonald, Scrutiny Policy Officer, indicated that the circulated
reports were intended as information and a reference for Members,
comprising:

* The response from Health for North East London (Programme Team)
to the Inner North East London Joint Overview and Scrutiny Committee
Report.

* The independent Integrated Impact Assessment undertaken by Mott
MacDonald and Public Health Action Support Team.

She added that these would be the subject of more work by the Panel later in
the year.

In response to queries Mr Ben Vinter, Head of Corporate Affairs, NHS Tower
Hamlets, stated that consultation responses and evidence base contributing
towards the programme’s recommendations were to be retested over the
summer due to requirements set by the new Government and outcomes were
expected in the autumn.

The report was noted.

6. ANY OTHER BUSINESS WHICH THE CHAIR CONSIDERS TO BE
URGENT



HEALTH SCRUTINY PANEL, 27/07/2010 SECTION ONE (UNRESTRICTED)

6.1 Improving Physical Access

Mr Brian Harvey, a Trust Member of the East London NHS Foundation Trust,
circulated a document promoting the provision of mixed forms of seating in
public buildings to meet the needs of individuals with particular needs and
also information produced by RNIB Access Consultancy Services concerning
colour schemes designed to assist people with visual problems.

Following discussion of the issues involved, it was agreed that the matter be
included on the Panel agenda for 26 October 2010 and that, in the meantime,
liaison take place between Ms Hafsha Ali’s service, the Corporate Equality
Group and Equalities Officer to explore possible action that might be taken.

The meeting ended at 8.00 p.m.

Chair, Councillor Tim Archer
Health Scrutiny Panel



